### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Hem Raj,

(94646 23268)

S/o Shri Ganga Ram,

R/o Village & Post Office Jatoli, PS Nurpur Bedi,

Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib,

District Rupnagar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Punjab,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2702 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made,	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
		if any		
08.04.2021	22.04.2021	15.01.2022	=	07.06.2022

Present:

Appellant: Shri Hem Raj

Respondent: Sh. Jagtar Singh (DDPO) 8837757294

#### ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly this case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Shri Hem Raj stated that incomplete information has been furnished so far by the respondent authority in this case. On this, Respondent Sh. Jagtar Singh contended that that complete infoamtion has been supplied to the appellant dated 15.09.2022 through registered post. He further submistted that no any other inforatmionm pertaining to this RTI application is pending in the official record.
- 3. The commission is receipt of undertaking from DDPO SBS Nagar, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 2702 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਹੇਮ ਰਾਜ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੰਗਾ ਰਾਮ, ਪਿੰਡ ਤੇ ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਜਟੌਲੀ, ਪੀ. ਐਸ. ਨੂਰਪੁਰ ਬੇਦੀ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਆਨੰਦਪੁਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: (i) ਅਤੇ (ii) ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 15/09/2022 ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਦਫ਼ਤਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਤੌਰ 'ਤੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਦਫ਼ਤਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੁਣ ਕੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਉਕਤ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖ਼ਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ नी।

## **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2702 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the submission made by the respondent PIO, he Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.10.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab